

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP, an
individual, REPRESENTATIVE
MARIANNETTE MILLER-MEEKS, an
individual, and FORMER STATE
SENATOR BRADLEY ZAUN, an
individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J. ANN SELZER, SELZER & COMPANY,
DES MOINES REGISTER AND TRIBUNE
COMPANY, and GANNETT CO., INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 4:24-cv-449-RGE-WPK

**DEFENDANTS J. ANN SELZER
AND SELZER & COMPANY'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ALLEGATIONS IN PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT 2

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The First Amendment Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims. 5

 A. Plaintiffs Illegitimately Seek to Create a New First Amendment
 Exception. 6

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Around the First Amendment by Alleging
 Fraud. 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability Would Eviscerate the First
 Amendment. 12

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Facially Deficient. 13

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Recoverable Damages. 13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the ICFA. 15

 1. Plaintiffs do not have a claim under the ICFA because they
 allege no actual or contemplated transaction between them
 and Selzer. 15

 2. Plaintiffs cannot invoke the ICFA, which covers only
 “consumer merchandise” bought or leased for “personal
 purposes.” 16

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Fraudulent Misrepresentation. 18

 D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation. 19

 III. The Court Should Dismiss Claims Against Ms. Selzer as an Individual. 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Ambassador Press, Inc. v. Durst Image Techn. U.S., LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Behlmann v. Century Sur. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2014)	16, 21
<i>Brandt v. Weather Channel, Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla.)	12, 15, 20
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8
<i>Butts v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 36, 2015 WL 1046119 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	17
<i>C. Mac. Chambers Co. v. Iowa Tae Kwon Do Acad., Inc.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 1987)	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Cognitest Corp. v. Riverside Publ’g Co.</i> , 1995 WL 382984 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 1995).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucas</i> , 34 N.E.3d 1242 (Mass. 2015)	8, 9

Daily Herald Co. v. Munro,
838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988)9

De Bardeleben Marine Corp. v. United States,
451 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1971)20

Demuth Dev. Corp. v. Merck & Co.,
432 F. Supp. 990 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)13

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996).....7

Doe v. Grinnell Coll.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 909 (S.D. Iowa. 2019)20

E-Shops Corp v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012)5

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....15

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022).....14

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....13

Gibson v. ITT Hartford Ins. Co.,
621 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 2001)18

Gorog v. Best Buy Co.,
760 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2014)3

Grimmett v. Freeman,
59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023)9

Grosjean v. American Press Co.,
297 U.S. 233 (1936).....6

HOK Sport, Inc. v. FC Des Moines, L.C.,
495 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2007)21

Hollander v. CBS News, Inc.,
2017 WL 1957485 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017)1

Hollander v. Garrett,
710 Fed. Appx. 35 (2d Cir. 2018).....1

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....8

Hutchinson v. Miller,
797 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1986)14

Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....5, 10, 11, 15

Kirk v. Farm & City Ins. Co.,
457 N.W.2d 906 (Iowa 1990)12

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....9

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....9

Minn. Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....6

Monson v. DEA,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009)5

Mulhern v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
799 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2011)16

Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Mergermarket USA, Inc.,
2016 WL 3365422 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....passim

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Raoul,
685 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Ill. 2023)1

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....6, 10

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....10

Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008).....17

Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa. 2012)20

Pro Com., LLC v. K & L Custom Farms, Inc.,
870 N.W.2d 273, 2015 WL 2406782 (Iowa. Ct. App. 2015)7

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002).....9

Rickert v. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,
168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)9

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....2, 5

Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank,
779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009)14, 18

Stancik v. CNBC,
420 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Ohio 2006)20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)9

Sw. Publ’g Co. v. Horsey,
230 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1956)14

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....13

Tumminello v. Bergen Evening Rec., Inc.,
454 F. Supp. 1156 (D.N.J. 1978).....21

United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.,
441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)5

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....1, 6, 8, 11

United States v. Kepler,
879 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2011)11

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....1, 7, 8

Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachovia Comm. Mortg., Inc.,
783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1990)20

Wash. League for Increased Transparency & Ethics v. Fox News,
2021 WL 3910574 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2021).....1

Westchester Cnty. Indep. Party v. Astorino,
 137 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)7

Young ex rel. Young v. Rally Appraisal, L.L.C.,
 928 N.W.2d 660, 2019 WL 1486608 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 50.48.....4

Iowa Code § 714.16.....16

Iowa Code § 714H.2.....15, 16, 17

Iowa Code § 714H.3.....5, 12, 15, 17

Iowa Code § 714H.5.....16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)11

Merriam-Webster Dictionary17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 52220

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 52511, 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 548A15

William L. Prosser, *Handbook of the Law of Torts* § 105 (4th ed. 1971)11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....5
